Section K of the Storm Lake Urban Revitalization Plan is hereby repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

K.      EXEMPTIONS
All qualified real estate assessed as residential property is eligible to receive a one hundred percent (100%) exemption from taxation on the first seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) of actual value added by the improvements.  The exemption is for a period of five (5) years.  

All qualified real estate assessed as commercial property is eligible to receive a fifty percent (50%) exemption from taxation on the actual value added by the improvements.